
THE KARACHI INSTITUTE OF BIOTECHNOLOGY 
& GENETIC ENGINEERING (KIBGE) 

UNIVERSITY OF KARACHI 
KARACHI-75270 

TENDER NOTICE NO. KIBGE/PBX/IT-13-04-17 

Sealed tenders are invited from the sales tax registered and income tax registered authorized agent 
or firms (where applicable) for supply and installation of "PBX System" on FOR Basis (in PKR) 
and on Single-Stage One -Envelope procedure basis for the Institute. The tender documents can 
be collected from the Administration Block of the Institute, on any working day between 9:00 a.m. 
to 4:00 p.m., from the date of publication of the advertisement in the newspapers or notification of 
this advertisement on the websites, on payment of Rs. 1000/- (non-refundable), in shape of a pay 
order (Demand Draft by the out of Karachi vendors/suppliers), in favor of the KIBGE, University 
of Karachi or downloaded from the website www.pprasindh.gov.pk. The last date of issuing the 
tender documents is April 12, 2017. The tenders can be submit ,ed with 2% of the bid value as Bid 
Security in shape of a pay order in favor of KIBGE, University of Karachi latest by 2:30 p.m. on 
April 13, 2017. The tender will be opened in Conference Roon of the Institute at 3:00 p.m. on the 
same day in presence of the bidders or their representatives. TI.e Procuring Agency may reject all 
or any bid subject to the relevant provision of SPP Rule No. 25. 

• 

• 

DIRECTOR GENERAL 



The Karachi Institute of Bio echnology 
and Genetic Engineering ( IBGE) 

University of Karac 
Karachi-75270. Pakistan 

• 

• Tel: +9221-99261180-1 
Email kibeeiekibee.edu.nk 

Ref: No. K.I.B.G.E./DG/ AA- 034/17 March 28, 2017 

OFFICE ORDER NO.034/20 7 

In pursuance of the Sindh Public Procurement Rules 201 t clause No: 07, the Competent 

Authority is pleased to constitute the following 'Procurement ommittee" of the institute. 

Members from Institute 

L Dr. Saddia-Cialani 

2. Mr. Muhammad Ahmed Buland Khan 

3. Mr. Imran Rafiq  

Members rom outside Institute 

I. Mr. Mansoor Ahmed, Manager 

Finan e, Dow University Karachi 

2. Mr. Muhammad Khurram Khalid, 

Mana er Internal Audit, IBA Karachi 

Abid Azhar, Ph. D. (ANU-Canberra), D. Sc. 
Meritorious Professor & Director General 

Conv to:  

I. The Vice Chancellor/Chairman (Governing Council) 
2. Accounts Section, KIBGE 
3. Dr. Saddia Galani, Assistant Professor 
4. Mr. Muhammad Ahmed Buland Khan, Surveillance System dministrator 
5. Mr. lmran Rafiq, Administrative Officer 
6. Resident Auditor. University of Karachi 
7. Purchase Officer. University of Karachi 
8. File Concerned 



,Dr. A. Q. Khan Institute of iotechnology 
and Genetic Engineerin (KIBGE) 

University of Karat!! 
Karach;-752-10, Pakistan 

Tel: 	+9221-99261180-1 
kibeeekibee.edu.ok 

Ref: No. K.I.B.G.E. Admit) 00- ()=)) /16 	 January 15, 2016 

OFFICE ORDER NO.00  / 16 

,.:61:);mcf.t Authority is pleased to constitutes the in•titutional -Complaint Redressal 
Committee" to address the complaints of bidders that ma occur during the procurement 
proceedings 

The composition of the said committee is given as under. 

1. Prof. Dr. Abid Azhar, Director General (Convener) 

2 Representative of Accountant General Sindh (Member) 
1. An Independent Professional (Member) 
4. End Uscr (by invitation, non signatory) 
5. SPPRA/Audit Advisor (By invitation, non signatory) 

Imran Rally 
Administrative Officer 

Copy to:  

I. The Vice Chancellor/Chairman (Governing Council) 
2. Director General 
3. Accounts Section 



*ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN FOR THE YEAR 2016-17 
(Under Rule 8 of the Sindh Procurement Rules 2014) 

Name of the Procuring Agency: The Karachi Institute of Biotechnology & Genetic Engineering (KII3GE), l ilk ersitv of Karachi 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of 

Procurement 

(Description) 

Head of 

• Account 
Allocation 

Estimated 
• 

Cost 

Procurement 
Procedure/ 

Process** 

Procurement 

Methods*** 

Tentative 

Date of 
Procurement 

Notice 

Publication 

Tentative 

, 	
Date of 

Award of 

Contract 

Tentative 
Delivery 

Schedule 

Tentative 

Date of 

Completion 

. 

Benefits 

Likely. t‘i 
Attain 

Supply and 

installation of 

Water Flow 
Meter 

Civil 
Works 

1.000,000 500.000 
Single stage/ 

One envelop 
process 

order 
 

Tender 08-12-2016 03-01-2017 

6-8 

weeks after 

confirm 
28-02-17 

2 

Scientific/ 
Research 

Equipment 

I1EC 
Research 
Project 

1.650.000 1,650,000 
Single stage/ 
One envelop 

process 
Tender 05-01-2017 01-02-2017 

8-12 

weeks after 

order 

31-12-17
confirm 

Scientific/ 

Research 

Equipment 

11EC 

Research 

Project 

1.039,500 1,039.500 
Single stage/ 
One envelop 

process 

Tender 05-01-2017 

8-1 
 

01-02-2 
weeks after

017 
confirm 

order 

31-12-17 

4 
Supply and 

installation of 

"PBX System" 

Security & 

Survillence 
791.625 683,000 

Single stage/ 

One envelop 
process 

Tender 29-03-2017 15-04-2017 

6-8 

weeks after 

confirm 

order 

30-06-17 

" V.' 
'I,st 

20' 	cy.:A's 
"fhe Annual Procurement Plan shall be prepart.xl on the basis of available resources. 	

, -13 	.,6f.:1-\x‘ ,60  c•Zst \ 
** Procurement Procedures means. Single Stage One Envelop/Single Stage Two Envelopsirwo Stage/Two Envelop (Rule 38). 	tkv 0 0‘ ,4s- c• 	4. 0  \ .0 CP ‘ es  • 
* * * Procurement Methods mean, Petty Purchases/Quotations (Singleffhree)/Tender/Direct Contracting/Negotiated Tendering (Rule,5.94.00 ,0\t`,.."44 , 

oN èi, .•4,0''' 
•e cet.  

te,te 



THE KARACHI INSTITUTE OF BIOT CHNOLOGY 
& GENETIC ENGINEERING ( BGE) 

UNIVERSITY OF KARAC I 
KARACHI-75270 

Contact Person: 
Muhammad Ahmad Buland Khan (9221-992 1180-1 EXT # 153) 

The Karachi Institute of Biotechnology & Geneti Engineering (KIBGE) 

University f Karachi, Karachi-7 270. 

BOQ for PBX System 

s' No. Description Description QtY. Cost 
1 IP PBX System (as per below Features) 

a) Supports Industry Standard analog Phones, & Digital 
b) Supports Standard, Advanced 3rd Party IP Phones 
c) Supports Soft Phones, Conference Phone (both 3" 

Proprietary) 
d) Supports Windows and Web Based Administration, 

alarming support, backup and restore system programming 
SFTP & Multi-Site Administration up to 16 systems. 

e) Supports up to 300 users of SIP, H.323, ISDN-PRI, 
QSIG(not simultaneously). 

f) Trunk Support Types: Up to 120 H.323/SIP Trunks 
trunks (not simultaneously). 

g) Supports voice mail, recording, audio conferencing, 
management, messaging, Fax and Browser based 

h) Supports Features of Caller-ID, Call Auto Attendant, 
Day & Night mode, voice announcement and Greetings. 

Phones. 
(SIP & H.323). 
Party and 

monitoring and 
via FTP & 

ISDN-BRI and 

& up to 200 analog 

Pc call 
voice mail access. 

Call forwarding, 

1 130,000 

2 IP End Point License 35 100,000 

3 

IP Phones 
a) Supports SIP & H.323 Protocols 
b) Fixed feature keys for common telephone tasks, i 

transfer, drop, hold, and mute. 
c) High-quality Speaker Phone. 
d) Large capacity contacts and call log applications. 
e) 3-line by 24-character display is white backlit far 

lighting conditions. 

icluding conference, 

easier viewing in all 

35 240,000 

4 Operator Console (Hard/Soft) 01 8,000 
5 8 Port analog extension card 01 45,000 
6 8 Port analog trunk card 01 85,000 
7 License for analog extension card (08 EXT) 01 7,000 
8 License for analog trunk card (08 Trunks) 01 8,000 
9 License for SIP trunks 08 40,000 

10 Supply, Installation and Commissioning charges 01 20,000 

11 Certified Training 02 
persons 0 

Total 683,000 



Instructions to bidders 

Preparation of Bids 

1. Scope of Work 	K.I.B.G.E. has recently installed Security 
which needs upgraded PBX System 
threats/mishaps. Since that, a comprehensi 
to facilitate easy and secure way of corn 
make foolproof secure communication sy 
IP PBX System which can work aga 
wiretapping and furthermore. 

nd Surveillance System (CCTV) 
or timely updates of security 
e solution for the IP PBX System 
unication is required. In order to 
tem, we need a kind of advanced 
st data theft, loss of privacy, 

National Competitive Bidding Single-Sta 
SPP Rules 2010 (updated 2013) 

The bid prepared by the Bidder shall corn 

(a) Price Schedule completed in ac 
(b) Bid security furnished in accorda 

4.1 	The Bidder shall indicate on the 
prices (where applicable) and to 
proposes to supply and install un 

e One-Envelope Procedure as per 

rise the following components: 

dance with ITB Clauses 4, 5 and 6. 
ce with ITB Clause 9. 

ppropriate Price Schedule the unit 
I bid price of the PBX system it 

er the contract. 

2. Method and 

procedure of 

Procurement 

2. Language of 
Bid 

3. Documents 
Comprising 

the Bid 

4. Bid Prices 

The bid prepared by the Bidder, as well a all correspondence and documents 
relating to the bid exchanged by the Bids r and the Procuring agency , shall 
be written in the English language 

	

4.2 	The prices shall be quoted on deli 
all taxes, stamps, duties, levies, 
charges imposed till the delivery 
Requirements. No separate pay 
services. 

	

4.3 	Prices quoted by the Bidder s 
performance of the contract at 
account, unless otherwise specifi 

ery to consignee's end inclusive of 
ees and installation and integration 
ocation specified in the Schedule of 
ent shall be made for the incidental 

all be fixed during the Bidder's 
not subject to variation on any 

d in the Bid Data Sheet. 

5. Bid Form 

4.4 	Prices shall be quoted in Pak Ru 
Bid Data Sheet. The conversion 
should be mentioned in case of I 

The Bidder shall complete the Bid For 
furnished in the bidding documents, indi 
installed, description of the equipment a 

es unless otherwise specified in the 
f the foreign currency in Pak rupees 

F prices. 

and the appropriate Price Schedule 
ating equipment to be supplied and 
installation and their prices. 



The Bidder shall furnish, as part of its bid, cuments establishing the Bidder's 
eligibility to bid and its qualifications to perform the contract if its bid is 
accepted. 

II 1 

Prices Shall be quoted in "fixed" and in ak rupees (after conversion from 6. Bid Currencies 

7. Documents 
Establishing 
Bidder's 
Eligibility and 
Qualification 

foreign currency) in case when the prices 

(a) that the Bidder has the fi 
necessary to perform the cont 

e being quoted on C&F basis. 

ncial and technical capability 
ct; 

(b) that the Bidder meets the qu 
Data Sheet. 

ification criteria listed in the Bid 

8. Documents' 

Eligibility and 

Conformity to 

Bidding 

Documents 

9. Bid Security 

The documentary evidence of conformity 

documents may be in the form of cat nu 

consist a detailed description of the es 

characteristics of the systems. 

9.1 The bid security is required to protec 

f the EQUIPMENT to the bidding 

ber, part number etc., and shall 

ntial technical and performance 

the Procuring agency against the 

risk of Bidder's conduct, which wou d warrant the security's forfeiture 

The bid security shall be denominate 

(a) at the Bidder's option, be in t 

deposit or an unconditional ba 

(b) be submitted in its original form 

(c) remain valid for a period of at 

validity period of bids, or at I 
period of bid validity 

9.2 bid securities shall be released to 

contract has been signed with the suc 

has expired. 

9.3 The successful Bidder's bid security 

signing the contract, and furnishing t 

9.4 The bid security may be forfeited: 

(a) if a Bidder withdraws its bid d 

in the currency of the bid: 

e form of either demand draft/call 

k guarantee from a reputable Bank 

copies will not be accepted; 

least 14 days beyond the original 
ast 14 days beyond any extended 

e unsuccessful bidders once the 
essful bidder or the validity period 

hall be discharged upon the Bidder 
e performance security. 

ring the period of bid validity or 



(i) to sign the contract in acc• 
(ii) to furnish performance sec 

10.1 Bids shall remain valid for the peri 
after the date of bid submission pre 
bid valid for a shorter period shall b 
as non-responsive. 

dance or 
rity 

1 specified in the Bid Data Sheet 
ribed by the Procuring agency. A 
rejected by the Procuring agency 

•   

(b) in the case of a successful Bid er, if the Bidder fails: 

10. Period of 
Validity of 
Bids 

10.2 In exceptional circumstances, the 
Bidder's consent to an extension of t 
and the responses thereto shall be 
shall also be suitably extended as 
(updated 2013). A Bidder may refus 
bid security. A Bidder granting the 
permitted to modify its bid. 

rocuring agency may solicit the 
e period of validity. The request 
ade in writing. The bid security 
er Rule-38 of SPP Rules, 2010 
the request without forfeiting its 

request will not be required nor 

  

   

11. Format and 
Signing of Bid 

11.1 The Bidder shall prepare an original a 
indicated in the Bid Data Sheet, cl 
BID" and "COPY OF BID," as a 
discrepancy between them, the origin 

d the number of copies of the bid 
arly marking each "ORIGINAL 
II ropriate. In the event of any 
I shall govern. 

11.2 The original and the copy or copies o 
in indelible ink and shall be signed by 
duly authorized to bind the Bidder to 
except for un-amended printed literate 
or persons signing the bid. 

the bid shall be typed or written 
he Bidder or a person or persons 
e contract. All pages of the bid, 
e, shall be initialed by the person 

11.3 Any interlineations, erasures, or over riting shall be valid only if they 
are initialed by the person or persons s gning the bid. 



Submission of Bids 

12. Sealing and 
Marking of 
Bids 

12.1 The Bidder shall seal the original and each copy of the bid in separate 
envelopes, duly marking the envelopes as "ORIGINAL BID" and ONE 
COPY. The envelopes shall then be sealed in an outer envelope. The 
inner and outer envelopes shall be ad tressed to the Procuring agency at 
the address given in the BDS, and carry statement "DO NOT OPEN 
BEFORE 3.00 P.M. on 13-04-2017. 

12.2 If the outer envelope is not sealed and marked as required, the Procuring 
agency shall assume no responsibili y for the bid's misplacement or 
premature opening. 

••• 

13.1 Bids must be received by the Procuring agency at the address specified 
in BDS, not later than the time and date specified in the Bid Data Sheet. 

13.2 The Procuring agency may, at its discretion, extend this deadline for the 
submission of bids by amending the bidding documents. in such case all 
rights and obligations of the Procuring agency and bidders previously 
subject to the deadline will thereafter be subject to the deadline as 
extended. 

Any bid received by the Procuring agency after the deadline for 
submission of bids prescribed by the Procuring agency shall be rejected 
and returned unopened to the Bidder. 

13. Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids 

14. Late Bids 

15. Modification 
and 
Withdrawal of 
Bids 

15.1 The Bidder may modify or withdraw its bid after the bid's submission, 
provided that written notice of the modification, including substitution 
or withdrawal of the bids, is received by the Procuring agency prior to 
the deadline prescribed for submission cf bids. 

15.2 No bid may be modified after the deadline for submission of bids. 

15.3 No bid may be withdrawn in the interval between the deadline for 
submission of bids and the expiry of the period of bid validity 
Withdrawal of a bid during this internl may result in the Bidder's 
forfeiture of its bid security. 



Opening and Evaluation of Bids 

16. Opening of 

Bids by the 

Procuring 

agency 

16.1 The Procuring agency shall open all bids in the presence of bidders' 
representatives who choose to attend, at the time, on the date, and at the 
place specified in the Bid Data Sheet, The bidders' representatives who 
are present shall sign a register/attendance sheet evidencing their 
attendance. 

16.2 The bidders' names, bid modifications or withdrawals, bid prices, 
discounts, and the presence or absence of requisite bid security and such 
other details as the Procuring agency may consider appropriate, will be 
announced at the opening. 

During evaluation of the bids, the Procuring agency may ask the Bidder 
for a clarification of its bid. The request for clarification and the 
response shall be in writing, and no change in the prices or substance of 
the bid shall be sought, offered, or permitted. 

17. Clarification of 

Bids 

18. Preliminary 18.1 

Examination 

18.2 

18.3 

18.4 

19. Evaluation and 19.1 

Comparison of 

Bids 

The Procuring agency shall examine the bids to determine whether they 
are complete, whether any computational errors have been made, 
whether required sureties have been furnished, whether the documents 
have been properly signed, and whether the bids are generally in order. 

Arithmetical errors will be rectified on the following basis. If there is a 
discrepancy between the unit price and the total price that is obtained by 
multiplying the unit price and quantity, the unit price shall prevail, and 
the total price shall be corrected. If the Supplier does not accept the 
correction of the errors, its bid will be rejected, and its bid security may 
be forfeited. If there is a discrepancy between words and figures, the 
amount in words will prevail. 

Prior to the detailed evaluation, the Procuring agency will determine the 
substantial responsiveness of each bid to the bidding documents. A 
substantially responsive bid is one which conforms to all the terms and 
conditions of the bidding documents without material deviations. 
Procuring agency's determination of a bid's responsiveness is to be 
based on the contents of the bid itself. 

If a bid is not substantially responsive, it will be rejected by the 
Procuring agency and may not subsequently be made responsive by the 
Bidder by correction of the nonconfornity. 

The Procuring agency will evaluate and compare the bids which have 
been determined to be substantially responsive. 



20. Contacting the 

Procuring 

agency 

19.2 The Procuring agency's evaluation of a bid will be on delivery to 
consignee's end inclusive of all taxes, stamps, duties, levies, fees and 
installation and integration charges imposed till the delivery location. 

20.1 No Bidder shall contact the Procuring agency on any matter relating to 
its bid, from the time of the bid opening to the time of announcement of 
Bid Evaluation Report. If the Bidder wishes to bring additional 
information to the notice of the Procuring agency, it should do so in 
writing. 

20.2 Any effort by a Bidder to influence the Procuring agency in its decisions 
on bid evaluation, bid comparison, or contract award may result in the 
rejection of the Bidder's bid. 

Award of Contract 

21. Post- 

qualification 

22. Award 

Criteria 

23. Procuring 

agency's Right 

to Accept any 

21.1 In the absence of prequalification, the Procuring agency may determine 
to its satisfaction whether that selected Bidder having submitted the 
lowest evaluated responsive bid is cualified to perform the contract 
satisfactorily. 

21.2 The determination will take into account the Bidder's financial and 
technical capabilities. It will be based upon an examination of the 
documentary evidence of the Bidder's qualifications submitted by the 
Bidder, pursuant to ITB Clause 7 as well as such other information as 
the Procuring agency deems necessary and appropriate. 

21.3 An affirmative determination will be a prerequisite for award of the 
contract to the Bidder. A negative determination will result in rejection 
of the Bidder's bid, in which event the Procuring agency will proceed to 
the next lowest evaluated bid to make a similar determination of that 
Bidder's capabilities to perform satisfactorily. 

The Procuring agency will award the contract to the successful Bidder 
whose bid has been determined to be substantially responsive and has 
been determined to be the lowest evaluated bid, provided further that the 
Bidder is determined to be qualified to perform the contract 
satisfactorily. 

I  23.1 Subject to relevant provisions of SPP ;lutes 2010 (updated 2013), the 
Procuring agency reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, and to 



annul the bidding process and reject II bids at any time prior to contract 
award. 

Pursuant to Rule 45 of SPP Rule•  
agency shall hoist the evaluation re 
intimate to all the bidders seven d 
contract. 

2010 (updated 2013), Procuring 
ort on Authority's web site, and 
ys prior to notify the award of 

  

Prior to the expiration of the period o bid validity, the Procuring agency 
shall notify the successful Bidder n writing, that its bid has been 
accepted. 

Upon the successful Bidder's furnis 
pursuant to ITB Clause 26, the Proc 
each unsuccessful Bidder and will rel 

ing of the performance security 
ring agency will promptly notify 
ase their bid security. 

At the same time as the Procuring age 
that its bid has been accepted, the Pros  
the Contract Form provided in the bid 
agreements between the parties. 

cy notifies the successful Bidder 
ring agency will send the Bidder 
ing documents, incorporating all 

Within the period specified in BDS, o receipt of the Contract Form, the 
successful Bidder shall sign and date the contract and return it to the 
Procuring agency. 

Bid and to 
Reject any or 
All Bids 23.2. 

24. Notification of 24.1 
Awa rd 

24.2 

25. Signing of 25.1 

Contract 

25.2 

26. Performance 26.1 

Security 

26.2 

Within the period specified in BDS, 
award from the Procuring agency, th 
the performance security in accordant;  
in the Performance Security Form pr 
or in another form acceptable to the Pr 

of the receipt of notification of 
successful Bidder shall furnish 
with the Conditions of Contract, 
ided in the bidding documents, 
curing agency. 

ply with the requirement of ITB 
ounds for the annulment of the 
, in which event the Procuring 
lowest evaluated Bidder or call 

Failure of the successful Bidder to co 
Clause 25 shall constitute sufficient g 
award and forfeiture of the bid securi 
agency may make the award to the nex 
for new bids. 

27. Corrupt or 
Fraudulent 
Practices 

27.1 The Government of Sindh requires that 
beneficiaries of donor agenci 
Bidders/Suppliers/Contractors under 
observe the highest standard of ethi 
execution of such contracts. In pursuan 
accordance with the SPP Act, 2009 and 

rocuring agency's (including 
loans), as well as 

overnment-financed contracts, 
during the procurement and 

e of this policy, the SPPRA, in 
ules made there under: 

a) 	"Corrupt and Fraudulent Practic 
combination of the practices given belo 

means either one or any 



c. "Corrupt Practice" means the offeri 
directly or indirectly, of anything of va 
party for wrongful gain; 

, giving, receiving or soliciting, 
e to influence the acts of another 

d. "Fraudulent Practice" means any 
misrepresentation, that knowingly or r 
mislead, a party to obtain a financial 
obligation; 

act or omission, including a 
klessly misleads, or attempts to 

or other benefit or to avoid an 

ring or harming, or threatening to 
any party or the property of the 
to achieve a wrongful gain or to 

a. "Coercive Practice" means any impa 
impair or harm, directly or indirectly 
party to influence the actions of a p 
cause a wrongful loss to another p 

b. "Collusive Practice" means any a 
parties to the procurement process o 
achieve with or without the knowle 
establish prices at artificial, noncom 
gain; 

gement between two or more 
contract execution, designed to 
ge of the procuring agency to 
etitive levels for any wrongful 

(b) 	"Obstructive Practice"means ha 
directly or indirectly, persons or t 
participation in a procurement proc 
contract or deliberately destroying, 
of evidence material to the investig 
before investigators in order to ma 
into allegations of a corrupt, fra 
practice; or threatening, harassing or 
it from disclosing its knowledg 
investigation or from pursuing the i 
materially impede the exercise of ins 
for under the Rules. 

ing or threatening to harm, 
eir property to influence their 
ss, or affect the execution of a 
lsifying, altering or concealing 

tion or making false statements 
rially impede an investigation 
dulent, coercive or collusive 
ntimidating any party to prevent 

of matters relevant to the 
vestigation, or acts intended to 
ect ion and audit rights provided 



Bid Data Sheet 

The following specific data for PBX System to be procured and insta 
amend the provisions in the Instructions to Bidders (ITB). Whene 
herein shall prevail over those in 1TB. 

ed shall complement, supplement, or 
er there is a conflict, the provisions 

 

  

Introduction 

ITB 1 Name and address of Procuring Agency: 

The Karachi Institute of Biotechnology & Genel 

University of Karachi 

Karachi-75270. 

is Engineering, (K.I.B.G.E), 

ITB 1 Name of Contract. 	"Supply & Installation of PBX System in KIBGE" 

. 
Bid Price and Currency 

ITB 4 Prices quoted by the Bidder shall be "fixed" 

(The rates shall also be quoted in Pak rupees 
foreign currency). 

in FOR prices (in PKR)." 

after conversion from 

Preparation and Submission of Bids 

ITSB 19 Qualification requirements: 

1. Authorized Agent (Valid Agency certificate 

2. Complete Company profile 

3. Valid Registration with tax authorities is required 

4. Relevant experience at least three (03) Years 

5. Audited Financials of 03 years 

required) 

ITB 7 Amount of Bid Security. 

2 % of Bid 

ITB 8 Bid validity period. 

90 days 

ITB-9 Performance Guarantee 

5% of the Bid Value will be required from successful bidder. 

ITB 10 Number of copies. 	One original One copy 



ITB 19.1 Deadline for bid submission. April 13, 2017 at 02:30 p.m 

ITB 20 Bid Evaluation: Technically Qualified Lowest Evaluated Bid 

Under following conditions, Bid will be rejected: 

1. Conditional and Telegraphic tenders/bids; 

2. Bids not accompanied by bid security (Earnest 

3. Bids received after specified date and time; 

4. Bidder submitting any false information; 

5. Black Listed Firms by Sindh Government or 

Money); 

any Entity of it 



Summary Sheet 

TENDER NOTICE NO. KIBGE/PBX/ T-13-04-17. 

The tender will liable to be rejected, if this form will not acct mpany the tender bid / quote 

Serial 
No. 

Make & 
Country of 

Origin 

Model No. 
/ CAT No. 

Bid Value 
Foreign 

Currency 
applicable) 

(If 
Conversion 

Rate (If 
applicable) 

Price in 
PKR 

• 

Total Bid Value in PKR 

Bid Security @ 	% in PKR 

Pay Order/Demand Draft No: Date: 

Stamp of the organization. 



SCHEDULE OF RE S UIREME TS 

S.No. Description of service / goods Quantity Required 

Schedule 
from 
Contract 

Delivery 
& Installation 

in Days 
the Date of 

Award 

Location 

I 
Supply & Installation of "PBX 

S:vsiem " 

As per 
tender 

document 

Within 2 months 
K.I.B.G.E., 

Karachi 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Sample Forms 

Date: 



To: 

The Karachi Institute of Biotechnology & Genetic Engineering (KIBGE) 

University of Karachi, 

Karachi-75270. 

Dear Sir: 

Having examined the bidding documents, the receipt of which iq hereby duly acknowledged, we, the 
undersigned, offer to supply and install the required system in conformity with the said bidding documents 
for the sum of [total bid amount in words and figures] or such other sums as may be ascertained in 
accordance with the Schedule of Prices attached herewith and made part of this Bid. 

We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to supply and install the system in accordance with the delivery 
schedule specified in the Schedule of Requirements. 

If our Bid is accepted, we will obtain the guarantee of a bank in a sum equivalent to Five (5) percent 
of the Contract Price/Pay order for the due performance of the Contract, in the form prescribed by the 
Purchaser. 

We agree to abide by this Bid for a period of 90days from the date fixed for Bid opening under Clause 
16 of the Instructions to Bidders, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time 
before the expiration of that period. 

Until a formal Contract is prepared and executed, this Bid, together with your written acceptance 
thereof and your notification of award, shall constitute a binding Contract between us. 

We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any bid you may receive. 

Dated this 

 

day of 	 2017 	  

  

[signature] 	 [in the capacity of] 

Duly authorized to sign Bid for and on behalf of 	  



To: [name of Procuring agency] 

WHEREAS [name of Supplier] (hereinafter called "the Supplier") h 
No. [reference number of the contract] dated 	  2017 
services] (hereinafter called "the Contract"). 

AND WHEREAS it has been stipulated by you in the said Contract th 
a bank guarantee by a reputable bank for the sum specified therein 
Supplier's performance obligations in accordance with the Contract. 

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give the Supplier a guarantee: 

THEREFORE WE hereby affirm that we are Guarantors and responsi 
up to a total of [amount of the guarantee in words and figures], and 
first written demand declaring the Supplier to be in default under 
argument, any sum or sums within the limits of [amount of guarantee 
to prove or to show grounds or reasons for your demand or the sum sp 

This guarantee is valid until the 	day of 	2017 	 

t the Supplier shall furnish you with 
s security for compliance with the 

le to you, on behalf of the Supplier, 
e undertake to pay you, upon your 

the Contract and without cavil or 
as aforesaid, without your needing 
cified therein. 

undertaken, in pursuance of Contract 
to deploy [description of goods and 

Signature and seal of the Guarantors 

[name of bank or financial institution] 

[address] 

[date] 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

